



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FIRST SESSION

NO. 20

TENTH PARLIAMENT

2010 / 2011

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER PAPER

WEDNESDAY DECEMBER 01, 2010: 1:30 P.M.

PUBLIC BUSINESS

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS

Motions:

3. **BE IT RESOLVED** that the Senate amendments to the Interception of Communications Bill, 2010, listed in Appendix II, be considered.

(By the Minister of National Security)

Jacqui Sampson Meiguel
Clerk of the House

House of Representatives' Secretariat
The Red House
PORT OF SPAIN

December 01, 2010

APPENDIX II

First Column Clause	Second Column Extent of Amendments
5	A. In the definition of term “intercept” insert after the words “listening to” the words “,monitoring, viewing, reading”. B. In the definition of term “offence” insert after the word “offence” in line 1 the words “under this Act or any other offence”.
6(2)	A. In sub-paragraph (b) insert after the word “intercepted” the words “by an authorized officer” B. Delete the word “court;” occurring in the last line and substitute the words “criminal proceedings;”.
8	A. In sub clause (2)(c)(i), delete the word “attaining” and substitute the word “obtaining”. B. In sub clause (3)(b), delete the words “written authorization” and substitute the word “statement”.
9	In sub clause (4) delete the word “shall,” and substitute the word “may”.
10	Insert the following new sub-clause after sub clause (5): “(6) Notwithstanding subsection (3), an authorized officer may make an application for a new warrant.”
13	In sub clause (2), delete the words “section 8(3)” and substitute the words “section 9(4)”.
16	In sub clause (2), delete the words “section 8(3)” and substitute the words “section 9(4)”.

First Column Clause	Second Column Extent of Amendments
17	<p>A. Delete subclause 2 and substitute the following new subclause:</p> <p>“Subject to subsections (3) and (4), the contents of a communication that is obtained by interception permitted by warrant issued pursuant to section 8 or 11 shall be admissible as evidence in any criminal proceedings.”</p> <p>(i) In sub-section (5), delete the words “Subsection (3)” and substitute the words “Subsection (4)”.</p> <p>(ii) In sub-paragraph (5) (b) delete the word “not” occurring after the word “would”.</p>
19	In subclause (3)(b), delete the word “not” occurring after the word “would”.
20	In subclause (5) , insert after the word “An” the word “authorized”
23	In sub clause (2)(b), insert after the word “communication” in the last line, the words “whether the interception occurred prior to or after the commencement of this Act.”
24	<p>A. In subclause (1)(e) insert after the word “refused” the words “or revoked”</p> <p>B. In subclause (2) delete the word “promptly” and substitute the words “within one month”</p>
New 26	<p>Insert the following New Clause 26 after Clause 25:</p> <p>Schedules “26. The Minister may by Order amend any of the Schedules to this Amended Act.”</p>

December 01, 2010